

Nos. 12-15131, 12-15135

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JAMES N. GOLDSTENE, in his official capacity as
Executive Officer of the California Air Resources Board, et al.
Defendants-Appellants,

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California,
Fresno Division Case Nos. 1:09-cv-02234-LJO and 1:10-cv-00163-LJO
The Honorable Lawrence J. O'Neill, Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
KATHLEEN A. KENEALY
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ROBERT W. BYRNE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MARK W. POOLE, SBN 194520
GAVIN G. MCCABE, SBN 130864
DAVID A. ZONANA, SBN 196029
M.ELAINE MECKENSTOCK, SBN 268861
Deputy Attorneys General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5582
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Email: Mark.Poole@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Appellants James N. Goldstene, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	9
A. States Have The Primary Responsibility To Regulate Air Pollution, Including Emissions From Transportation Fuels	9
B. As Recognized By Congress, California Has A Long History Of Leadership In Regulating Air Pollutant Emissions, Including from Fuels, And The LCFS Is Part Of This Tradition	10
C. Climate Change Presents an Unprecedented Challenge And California Is Again Leading the Charge to Respond	13
D. Emissions From Transportation Are A Major Contributor to Climate Change, And California Is Necessarily Addressing Those Emissions On Several Fronts	14
E. The Low Carbon Fuel Standard Is a Scientifically-Valid and Market-Based Fuels Regulation That Controls Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Fuels Consumed in California	16
1. Development of the LCFS	16
2. The Goals of the LCFS	17
3. How the LCFS Works	17
4. Lifecycle analysis and carbon intensity values	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
5. Ethanol	26
6. Crude Oil	28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	33
STANDARD OF REVIEW	35
ARGUMENT	36
I. The LCFS Does Not Violate The Dormant Commerce Clause	36
A. The LCFS Is a Science-Based Response to a Serious Threat and Is Designed to Spur Innovation and Diversification in California’s Fuel Markets Without Discrimination	38
B. The Non-Discriminatory Purpose Of The LCFS Is To Reduce GHG Emissions From California’s Transportation Fuels Consumption By Encouraging the Production and Use of Next-Generation Fuels	41
1. The Legitimate Purpose of the LCFS Is Both Express and Clear	42
2. Isolated Phrases From The Rulemaking Documents Do Not Alter The LCFS’s Purpose	44
3. Unlike State Laws Found To Be Protectionist, The LCFS Does Not Alter Conditions of Competition In Favor Of In-State Competitors	47
C. The LCFS Does Not Facially Discriminate Against Out-of-State Ethanol	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. On Its Face, the LCFS Applies the Lifecycle Analysis to All Ethanol, and Under That Analysis Out-Of-State Ethanol Have Received the <i>Most Favorable</i> Carbon Intensity Values	50
2. The LCFS Distinguishes Among Ethanol On The Basis of Carbon Intensity, Not Origin	52
3. The Use of Geographic References in Some Pathway Descriptions Does Not Demonstrate Discrimination Based On Origin	54
4. Individual Variables In The Lifecycle Analysis Do Not And Cannot Discriminate Against Out-Of-State Ethanol.	56
5. Discrimination Cannot Be Established By Considering Only A Tiny Fraction of Competing Ethanol	61
D. The LCFS Has No Discriminatory Effects On Out-Of-State Ethanol	64
E. The LCFS Does Not Regulate Extraterritoriality	66
1. The LCFS Does Not Regulate The Channels Of Interstate Commerce	67
2. The LCFS Controls The Aggregate Carbon Intensity of Transportation Fuels Consumed in California And Has Only Permissible, Indirect Effects On Out-Of-State Commerce	70

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
a. Inclusion In The Lifecycle Analysis Is Not Control	74
b. Incentives Are Not Extraterritorial Regulation Even When They Influence Out-Of-State Activities.	77
3. The LCFS Will Not Balkanize The Fuels Markets	80
F. The LCFS Has Neither A Discriminatory Purpose Nor Discriminatory Effects With Respect to Crude Oil	83
1. The Crude Oil Provisions Are Being Amended, And AFPM’s Claims Regarding Them Are Likely Moot	83
2. The LCFS Has Neither A Discriminatory Purpose Nor Discriminatory Effects With Respect to Crude Oil	86
3. The LCFS’s Actual Treatment of Crude Oils Is Not Discriminatory	90
4. AFPM Has Not Shown Any Discriminatory Effects And The Record Demonstrates That Such Effects Are Unlikely	93
G. The LCFS Survives Pike Balancing Because its Benefits Far Outweigh Any Burden on Interstate Commerce	94
1. The Alleged Burdens of the LCFS Are Speculative	94
2. The Benefits Of The LCFS Are Legitimate And Significant	95

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
H. If Strict Scrutiny Applied, The LCFS Would Satisfy It Because The Regulation Serves A Legitimate Local Purpose That Cannot Be Met By Other Means	96
1. The LCFS Serves A Legitimate And Non-Protectionist Local Purpose	98
2. The LCFS’s Purpose To Reduce The Carbon Intensity Of Transportation Fuels Cannot Be Achieved By Other Available Means	98
II. Section 211(c)(4)(b) of the Clean Air Act Authorizes California to Regulate Any Fuel Despite Resulting Burdens On Interstate Commerce	101
A. Section 211(c)(4)(B) Recognizes California’s Plenary Authority to Implement a Control on Fuel Carbon	103
B. The LCFS Fits Squarely Within Section 211(c)(4)(B)	104
C. California’s Fuel Regulations Authorized under Section 211(c)(4)(B) Are Insulated From Dormant Commerce Clause Attack	104
III. The Preliminary Injunction Must Also Be Reversed	109
A. RMFU Has Neither Established A Likelihood of Success on the Merits Nor Raised Serious Questions	109
B. Section 211 (o) Does Not Restrict California’s Authority Under Section 211(c)(4)(B) or California State Law	110
1. The Savings Clauses in EISA Are Clear Congressional Intent to Preclude Implied Preemption of the LCFS	112

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. EISA’s Legislative History Confirms Congress’s Intent that the Savings Clauses Not Preempt More Protective State Laws.	114
3. The District Court Erred in Holding that EISA’s Savings Clause Is Not Relevant in Analyzing Whether the LCFS Is Implicitly Preempted by the RFS2.	115
C. There is No Actual Conflict Between the LCFS and the RFS2.	116
1. The LCFS is not an Obstacle to the Accomplishment of Any “Significant Federal Objective”	116
2. EPA’s Statements in Promulgating the RFS2 Confirm that There Is No Implied Preemption	118
D. RMFU Has Not Established Any Likelihood of Irreparable Injury	120
E. The Balancing of the Equities Tips Sharply In Favor of the Public Interest Underlying the LCFS	122
CONCLUSION	122
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	123

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. Arctic Maid</i> , 366 U.S. 199 (1961).....	62
<i>Alliance of Auto. Mfrs. v. Gwadosky</i> , 430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>Alliance for Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	110
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 130 S. Ct. 576 (2009).....	85
<i>Associated Gen’l Contractors of Ca., Inc. v. Coalition for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991)	120
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	passim
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	71, 73
<i>Birth Hope Adoption Agency, Inc. v. Az. Health Care Cost Containment Sys.</i> , 218 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	68, 71, 73
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Central Valley Chrysler v. Witherspoon</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	107
<i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007)	1, 15
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011).....	112, 113, 114
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	53, 56, 93
<i>Coal. For Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997)	122
<i>CRM Collateral II, Inc. v. Tricounty Metro. Transp. Dist. of Or.</i> , 669 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Davis v. EPA</i> , 348 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2003)	107
<i>Degelmann v. Adv. Med. Optics, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011)	64, 94
<i>Delaye v. Agripac, Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 235 (9th Cir. 1994).....	64
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	37, 40, 41
<i>DHX, Inc. v. Allianz AGF MAT, Ltd.</i> , 425 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2005)	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 498 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007)	85
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11, 12
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dept. of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2011)	66
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	117
<i>Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp. of Amer. v. Low</i> , 240 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2001)	106, 108
<i>Gravquick A/S v. Trimble Navigation Int’l Ltd.</i> , 323 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.Vt. 2007)	15
<i>Hampton Feedlot v. Nixon</i> , 249 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2001)	78
<i>Hardage v. Atkins</i> , 619 F.2d 871 (10th Cir. 1980)	72, 73
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	115
<i>Hillside Dairy Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 539 U.S. 59 (2003).....	102, 106
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	97
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Com’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	53
<i>In re Excel Innovations, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2007)	121
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010).....	76, 77
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	116
<i>Kleenwell Biohazard Waste & Gen’l Ecology Consultants, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 48 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 1995).....	69
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000).....	66
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Mgrs., Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	105
<i>Mabey Bridge & Shore, Inc., v. Schoch</i> , 666 F.3d 862 (3rd Cir. 2012).....	106
<i>Mass. v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	102
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)	120
<i>Motor and Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. E.P.A.</i> 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	10, 13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 79 F.3d 1298 (2nd Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. N.Y. State Dept. of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2nd Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians LensCrafters, Inc. v. Brown</i> 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009).....	36, 79, 96
<i>Nat’l Audubon Society, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002)	94
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> 272 F.3d 104 (2nd Cir. 2001)	70, 76, 77, 78
<i>Nat’l Paint & Coatings Ass’n v. City of Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995)	62
<i>Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer</i> , 165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999)	72
<i>Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995)	71
<i>NCAA v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)	70, 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Network Automation, Inc. v. Advanced Sys.</i> , 638 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2011)	110
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	72
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	105
<i>New York v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	103
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Board of Governors</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	102, 106
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dept. of Env'tl. Quality of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	passim
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	39
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> , 310 U.S. 53 (1940).....	71
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass'n v. Davis</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (E.D. Cal. 2001)	103, 107
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Assn. Inc. v. Davis</i> , 331 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Pac. Merch. Shipping Ass'n v. Goldstene</i> , 639 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2011)	102, 105, 112
<i>Pac. Nw. Venison Producers v. Smitch</i> , 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994)	80, 91, 94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon</i> 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Amer. v. Walsh</i> 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	70, 72
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Town of W. Newbury,</i> 835 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1987).....	120
<i>Redevelopment Agency of City of Stockton v. BNSF Ry. Co.,</i> 643 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2011)	42
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,</i> 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	112
<i>S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,</i> 253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001)	40, 67, 71, 81
<i>Scariano v. Justices of Supreme Ct. of Ind.,</i> 38 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 1994)	52
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. City of Santa Monica,</i> 830 F.2d 1052 (9th Cir. 1987)	69
<i>Silver v. Woolf,</i> 694 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1982)	106
<i>Smith v. Robbins,</i> 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	39
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke,</i> 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	102, 106
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal,</i> 505 F.3d 183 (2nd Cir. 2007)	81, 82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Spoklie v. Montana</i> , 411 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	42, 90, 91
<i>Sporhase, et al. v. Nebraska</i> 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	106
<i>Storman’s Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	35, 36
<i>Towery v. Brewer</i> , 672 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2012)	85
<i>Valley Bank of Nev. v. Plus Sys., Inc.</i> , 914 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1990)	passim
<i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	102
<i>W. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Orange County Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> , 14 Cal.3d 411 (1975)	10
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	passim
<i>Western Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Cory</i> , 726 F.2d 1340 (9th Cir. 1984)	69
<i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Constr. Employers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983).....	98, 102
<i>Williamson v. Mazda</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1131 (2011).....	116
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	111, 119

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	53, 105

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

FEDERAL

28 U.S.C. §§ 1291 and 1292(a)(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7416.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7507.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(B).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a), (b).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b).....	106
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(1).....	105
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(A).....	108, 109
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(A)(i), (ii)	12, 104
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)	23
42 U.S.C. §§ 7545(o)(2)(A)(i).....	117
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B).....	118
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7)(D).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(12)	113
42 U.S.C. § 17002.....	112
 STATE	
CAL. CODE REGS., Title 13, § 1961.1.....	99
Cal. Code Regs., Title 17, § 95480.....	42, 104
Cal. Code Regs., Title 17, § 95480.1.....	73, 93
CAL. CODE REGS., Title 17, § 95480.1(a)	18, 67
CAL. CODE REGS., Title 17, § 95480.1(d).....	18
CAL. CODE REGS., Title 17, §§ 95480, 95482.....	17
CAL. CODE REGS., Title 17, § 95481(11)	24
CAL. CODE REGS., Title 17, § 95481(a)(11), (28).....	20
CAL. CODE REGS., Title 17, § 95482.....	19, 24
CAL. CODE REGS., Title 17, § 95482(b).....	19
CAL. CODE REGS., Title 17, § 95484(a)	18
CAL. CODE REGS., Title 17, § 95484(a)(1)(C)	25
CAL. CODE REGS., Title 17, §§ 95484(b), 95485 (2010).....	19
CAL. CODE REGS., Title 17, § 95484(d)(2)	26, 68
Cal. Code Regs., Title 17, § 95484(d)(2)(D).....	68
CAL. CODE REGS., Title 17, § 95485 (2010).....	18
CAL. CODE REGS., Title 17, § 95486.....	24, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Code Regs., Title 17, § 95486(a)(2)(A)	30
Cal. Code Regs., Title 17, § 95486(a)(2)(A)(1)	30, 87
Cal. Code Regs., Title 17, § 95486(a)(2)(A)(2)(a)	30
CAL. CODE REGS., Title 17, § 95486(c), (d)	25, 51
Cal. Code Regs., Title 17, § 95489	84
Cal. Gov. Code § 65080	16
Cal. Govt. Code § 11346.3	46
Cal. Health & Saf. Code §§ 38501-38599	6
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 38501(a), (b)	38
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 38560	38, 43
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38501(a)	14, 96, 97
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38561	15
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 57005	46
Sustainable Communities and Climate Protection Act of 2008	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const., Article I, § 8, cl. 3	4
U.S. Const., Article VI, ¶ 2	4
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure rule 4(a)(1)	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure rule 54(b)	4, 5, 9
Haw. Admin. R. §§ 4-70-36, 4-70-37	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Pub. L. 109-58, § 1501, 119 Stat. 594, 1067-1076.....	22
Pub. L. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492, 1521-1528, § 202.....	23
Pub.L. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492, 1529, § 204(b)	113
Pub. L. 110-140, § 202(a)(1), 121	23
Senate Report on the Motor Vehicle Air Pollution Control Act of 1965	10
74 Fed. Reg. 24904, 25021-22, 25033.....	119
74 Fed. Reg. 24904, 25111	118
75 Fed Reg. 14669, 14766.....	75
75 Fed. Reg. 14670, 14862 (Mar. 26, 2010)	119
75 Fed. Reg. 14670	28
75 Fed. Reg. 14670, 14744-14745 (March 26, 2010)	26
153 Cong. Rec. E2666	114
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 91-1783 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5374.....	12
La. Admin. Code 7:XV:109.....	53
S.Rep. No. 192, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 5 (1965)	10
